discussions with the owners/shareholders of additional potential acquisitions specified in the Merger Agreements. If the additional
potential acquisitions
were to be completed, the consideration for these possible but not yet probable acquisitions could potentially involve the Company issuing additional
common shares pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreements. The additional
potential acquisitions are in various stages of negotiations and have not
received the necessary approvals, including approval of a committee of the Company’s board of directors comprised of independent directors. As a
result, the additional
potential acquisitions are deemed possible but not yet probable of occurring and are therefore not presented in the pro forma
statements and related notes.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

As of
December 31, 2021

   Adjusted   Adjusted   Historical

   TestEquity   Gexpro Services

Distribution
Solutions

Group Inc.
Pro forma
Combined

As of December 31,

2021 (Note 2d)
As of December 31,

2021 (Note 2b)
As of December

31, 2021

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 4)
As of December 31,

2021
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,754   $ 12,964   $ 4,181   $ 13,220   (a)   $ 39,119
Restricted cash   —   —   198   —   198
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   44,713   45,514   47,031   —   137,258
Inventories, net   50,267   99,078   73,849   —   223,194
Miscellaneous receivables and prepaid expenses   4,199   5,473   7,517   (320)   (b)   16,869

Total current assets   $ 107,933   $ 163,029   $ 132,776   $ 12,900   $ 416,638

Property, plant and equipment, less accumulated
depreciation and amortization   $ 1,937   $ 7,971   $ 18,828   $ 19,816   (c)   $ 48,552

Rental equipment, net   24,726   —   —   —   24,726
Deferred income taxes   —   3,565   20,111   —   23,676
Goodwill   70,112   34,099   35,313   214,802   (d)   354,326
Cash value of life insurance   —   —   18,573   —   18,573
Intangible assets, net   52,977   47,527   16,165   196,183   (d)   312,852
Right of use assets   —   —   14,045   17,499   (f)   31,544
Other assets   176   89   346   1,654   (e)   2,265

Total assets   $ 257,861   $ 256,280   $ 256,157   $ 462,854   $ 1,233,152

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 28,570   $ 30,789   $ 21,089   $ —   $ 80,448
Current portion of long term debt   4,317   9,991   —   692   (g)   15,000
Revolving loan facility   1,000   —   —   (1,000)   (g)   —
Term loan related party   119,361   —   —   (119,361)   (g)   —
Lease obligation   —   —   4,467   3,445   (f)   7,912
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   14,729   12,959   46,688   (3,285)   (h), (i)   71,091

Total current liabilities   $ 167,977   $ 53,739   $ 72,244   $ (119,509)   $ 174,451

Long-term debt   $ —   $ 98,231   $ —   $ 273,906   (g)   $ 372,137
Revolving line of credit   —   —   11,900   (11,900)   (g)   —
Security bonus plan   —   —   10,578   —   10,578
Lease obligation   —   —   10,841   14,054   (f)   24,895
Deferred compensation   —   —   11,962   —   11,962
Deferred tax liability   3,733   2,238   1,671   45,704   (k)   53,346
Other liabilities   —   —   3,954   65,518   (j)   69,472

Total liabilities   $ 171,710   $ 154,208   $ 123,150   $ 267,773   $ 716,841

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock   $ —   $ —   $ 9,363   $ 10,300   (l)   $ 19,663
Capital in excess of par value   —   91,876   22,118   321,970   (l)   435,964
Members equity   117,919   6,484   —   (17,231)   (l)   107,172
Retained earnings   (31,666)   2,670   111,015   (119,414)   (l)   (37,395)
Treasury stock   —   —   (10,033)   —   (10,033)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (102)   1,042   544   (544)   (l)   940

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 86,151   $ 102,072   $ 133,007   $ 195,081   $ 516,311

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 257,861   $ 256,280   $ 256,157   $ 462,854   $ 1,233,152

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

   Adjusted   Historical

   TestEquity   Gexpro Services

Distribution
Solutions Group

Inc.
Pro forma
Combined

Year ended
December 31, 2021

(Note 2c)

Year ended
December 31, 2021

(Note 2a)
Year ended

December 31, 2021

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 5)
Year ended

December 31, 2021
Total revenue   $ 387,518   $ 344,028   $ 417,733   $ —   $ 1,149,279
Cost of goods sold   304,950   244,117   198,498   —   747,565

Gross profit   $ 82,568   $ 99,911   $ 219,235   $ —   $ 401,714

Operating expenses:
Selling expenses   $ 28,206   $ 16,578   $ 96,643   $ —   $ 141,427
General and administrative expenses   46,292   60,871   110,605   22,520   (a), (b),(c)   240,288

Operating expenses   $ 74,498   $ 77,449   $ 207,248   $ 22,520   $ 381,715

Operating income   $ 8,070   $ 22,462   $ 11,987   $ (22,520)   $ 19,999
Interest expense   (10,809)   (6,372)   (869)   65   (d)   (17,985)
Other income (expense), net   115   (520)   801   —   396

Income before income taxes   $ (2,624)   $ 15,570   $ 11,919   $ (22,455)   $ 2,410
Income tax expense   (1,130)   3,548   2,513   (5,614)   (e)   (683)

Net income   $ (1,494)   $ 12,022   $ 9,406   $ (16,841)   $ 3,093

Basic income per share of common stock   1.04   0.16
Diluted income per share of

common stock   1.01   0.16
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   9,073   19,373
Effect of dilutive securities outstanding   277   277

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding   9,350   19,650

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

[…]

(d) Reflects the acquisition method of accounting based on the estimated fair value, largely based on benchmarking analysis of other similar
transactions, of
the intangible assets of the Company, Interworld Highway LLC, Resolux, and State Industrial Supply. Goodwill represents the
difference between the fair value of the estimated merger consideration and the fair value of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed in the Mergers.

   Total
Goodwill—elimination of the Company’s historical   $ (35,313)
Goodwill—fair value—the Company   191,316
Goodwill—fair value—known and closed acquisitions   58,799

Total goodwill pro forma adjustment   $214,802

   Total
Intangible assets—elimination of the Company’s historical   $ (16,165)
Intangible assets—fair value—the Company   163,000
Intangible assets—fair value—known and closed acquisitions   49,348

Total intangible assets pro forma adjustment   $196,183

(e) To reflect the adjustment to establish new debt issuance costs for the revolving
line of credit.

(f) To reflect the adjustment for the adoption of ASC 842 Lease Accounting for Gexpro Services and TestEquity and related acquisitions.

   Gexpro Services   TestEquity   Total
Right of Use Assets—operating   $ 8,695   $ 8,804   $17,499
Lease obligation—current   1,675   1,770   3,445
Lease obligation—noncurrent   7,020   7,034   14,054

(g) To record issuance of new long-term debt and related debt issuance costs of the Company and eliminate
the Company’s, Gexpro Services’ and
TestEquity’s historical debt and related debt issuance costs that have no future economic benefit, as follows:

   (in thousands)
Establish current portion of long-term debt   $ 15,000
Repayment of TestEquity current portion of long-term debt   (4,317)
Repayment of Gexpro Services current portion of long-term debt   (9,991)

Total current portion of long-term debt pro forma adjustment   $ 692

   (in thousands)